As these market risk sensitivities reflect an instantaneous impact on net income, CSM, OCI and SLF Inc.'s LICAT ratio, they do not include
impacts over time such as the effect on fee income in our asset management businesses.

Refer to Additional Cautionary Language and Key Assumptions Related to Sensitivities in this section for important additional information
regarding these estimates.

(1) Net income in section K - Risk Management in this document refers to common shareholders' net income.

70   Annual Report 2024   Sun Life Financial Inc.   MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

Management’s Discussion and AnalysisSun Life Financial Inc. 2024 Annual Report 71

Private and Public Equity Market Sensitivities
The following table sets out the estimated immediate impact on, or sensitivity of, our net income, CSM, OCI and SLF Inc.'s LICAT ratio to
certain instantaneous changes in public or private equity market prices as at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023. The sensitivities
shown outline the impact of the same percentage increase or decrease applied to each of private equity and public equity. About 60% of our
expected net income sensitivity to changes in equity markets is driven by investments in private equity.

($ millions, unless otherwise noted)   As at December 31, 2024
Change in Private and Public Equity
Markets  (1)(2)(3) 25% decrease 10% decrease 10% increase 25% increase

Potential impact on net income
(after-tax) (550) (225)  225  575
Potential impact on CSM (pre-tax) (775) (300)  275  650
Potential impact on OCI  (4)  —  —  —  —
Potential impact on LICAT ratio  (5) 2.0% point decrease 0.5% point decrease 0.5% point increase 1.0% point increase

($ millions, unless otherwise noted)   As at December 31, 2023
Change in Private and Public Equity
Markets  (1)(2)(3) 25% decrease 10% decrease 10% increase 25% increase

Potential impact on net income
(after-tax) (400) (175) 175 425

Potential impact on CSM (pre-tax) (625) (250) 250 600

Potential impact on OCI  (4)  —  —  —  —

Potential impact on LICAT ratio  (5) 3.0% point decrease 1.0% point decrease 1.0% point increase 2.5% point increase

(1) Represents the respective change across all equity exposures as at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023. Due to the impact of active
management, basis risk, and other factors, realized sensitivities may differ significantly from expectations. Sensitivities include the impact of re-
balancing equity hedges for hedging programs at 2% intervals (for 10% changes in equity markets) and at 5% intervals (for 25% changes in equity
markets).

[…]

72   Annual Report 2024   Sun Life Financial Inc.   MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

Management’s Discussion and AnalysisSun Life Financial Inc. 2024 Annual Report 73

($ millions, unless otherwise noted) As at December 31, 2024 As at December 31, 2023

Change in Swap Spreads  (1)(2)
20 basis point

decrease
20 basis point

increase
20 basis point

decrease
20 basis point

increase

Potential impact on net income
(after-tax) (25)  25 (25)  25

(1) The swap spread sensitivities assume a parallel shift in the indicated spreads across the entire term structure. Variations in realized spread
changes based on different terms to maturity, geographies, asset classes and derivative types, underlying interest rate movements, and ratings
may result in realized sensitivities being significantly different from those provided above.

(2) Net income, CSM, and OCI sensitivities have been rounded in increments of $25 million. The sensitivities exclude the market impacts on the
income from our joint ventures in China and India.

Real Estate Sensitivities
The following table sets out the estimated immediate impact on, or sensitivity of, our net income, OCI and CSM to certain instantaneous
changes in the value of our real estate investments as at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

($ millions, unless otherwise noted) As at December 31, 2024 As at December 31, 2023

Change in Real Estate Values   (1) 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase

Potential impact on net income (after-tax) (450) 450 (475) 475
Potential impact on CSM (pre-tax) (100) 100 (100) 100

(1) Net income, CSM, and OCI sensitivities have been rounded in increments of $25 million. The sensitivities exclude the market impacts on the
income from our joint ventures in China and India.

LICAT Interest Rate Scenario Switch
The LICAT interest rate risk is assessed under four different interest rate scenarios, and the scenario leading to the highest capital
requirement is chosen as the worst scenario for each geographic region as defined by the LICAT guideline. Changes and interaction between
the level and term movements in interest rates and credit spreads can shift the interest rate scenario applied in the LICAT calculation causing

[…]

assuming that all other risk variables stay constant. The estimates are illustrative and different starting points for best estimate assumptions,
CSM balances and business mix will result in different estimated sensitivities. These sensitivities represent the Company's estimate of
changes in best estimate assumptions that are reasonably likely based on the Company's and/or the industry's historical experience and
industry standards and best practices as at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

The impact on CSM is attributable to insurance contracts measured under the GMA and VFA. For insurance contracts measured under the
GMA, the impact flows through the CSM at locked-in discount rates. For insurance contracts measured under the VFA, the impact flows
through the CSM at current discount rates.

The impact on net income is attributable to any portion of the sensitivities for insurance contracts measured under the GMA and VFA that
cannot be absorbed by CSM, the full impact for insurance contracts measured under the PAA, and the difference in impact between locked-in
and current discount rates for insurance contracts measured under the GMA. If current discount rates are higher than locked-in rates, this
generally results in a favourable impact to net income from contracts measured under the GMA.

($ millions) As at December 31, 2024 As at December 31, 2023

Sensitivity  (1)

Potential
impact on

CSM (pre-tax)

Potential
impact on

net income/
equity (after-

tax)

Potential
impact on

CSM (pre-tax)

Potential
impact on

net income/
equity (after-

tax)

Policyholder Behaviour (10% increase/decrease, where adverse) (800) (25) (950) 100

Life Mortality rates (2% increase) 25 (75) (75) (25)

Annuity Mortality rates (2% decrease) (175) — (175) —

Morbidity rates (5% incidence increase and 5% termination decrease) (125) (225) (100) (175)

Expenses (5% increase) (150) (25) (175) —

(1) Sensitivities to insurance assumptions refer to insurance contracts issued net of reinsurance contracts held. Net income and CSM sensitivities have
been rounded in increments of $25 million. The sensitivities exclude the impacts on the income from our joint ventures and associates in China and
India, which we account for on an equity basis.

Fair Value of Assets and Liabilities
Debt securities, equity securities, most mortgages and loans and certain other invested assets are measured FVTPL or FVOCI and are
recorded at fair value in our Consolidated Statements of Financial Position. Changes in fair value of assets measured FVTPL, and realized